

May 12, 2020

BSE Limited P. J. Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051

Dear Sirs,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose a communication pertaining to Licensing Agreement with Gilead for remdesivir, a potential therapy for Covid-19.

We request you to take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Jubilant Life Sciences Limited

Rajiv Shah Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

A Jubilant Bhartia Company



Jubilant Life Sciences Limited 1-A, Sector 16-A, Noida-201 301, UP, India Tel:+91 120 4361000 Fax:+91 120 4234895-96 www.jubl.com Regd Office: Bhartiagram, Gajraula Distt. Amroha - 244 223, UP, India CIN : L24116UP1978PLC004624



Jubilant Life Sciences Limited 1A, Sector 16A, Noida – 201301, India Tel.: +91 120 4361000 http://www.jubl.com

Noida, Tuesday, May 12, 2020

<u>Jubilant Life Sciences Limited enters into Licensing Agreement with</u> <u>Gilead for Remdesivir, a potential therapy for Covid-19</u>

Jubilant Life Sciences Limited, an integrated global pharmaceutical and life sciences company, is pleased to announce that its subsidiary, Jubilant Generics Limited ("Jubilant"), has entered into a non-exclusive Licensing Agreement with **Gilead Sciences**, **Inc.** (NASDAQ: GILD) that will grant Jubilant the right to register, manufacture and sell Gilead's investigational drug, remdesivir, a potential therapy for Covid-19 in 127 countries including India. These countries consist of nearly all low-income and lower middle-income countries, as well as several uppermiddle and high-income countries that face significant obstacles to healthcare access. Under the licensing agreement, Jubilant will have the right to receive a technology transfer of the Gilead manufacturing process to scale up production to enable expedited access of the medicine to Covid-19 patients upon approvals by regulatory authorities in respective countries.

Commenting on the partnership, **Mr. Shyam S. Bhartia, Chairman and Mr. Hari S. Bhartia, Co-Chairman & Managing Director, Jubilant Life Sciences Limited**, said, "We are very happy to strengthen our partnership with Gilead to license remdesivir, which, based on initial data, shows promise to be a potential therapy for Covid-19, a pandemic creating unprecedented health and economic crisis globally. We will be monitoring the clinical trials and regulatory approvals very closely and would be ready to launch the drug shortly after the required regulatory approvals. We also plan to produce the drug's Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient ("API") in-house helping its cost effectiveness and consistent availability."

Remdesivir, an investigational antiviral therapy developed by Gilead, received Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) by USFDA to treat Covid-19. The EUA will facilitate broader use of remdesivir to treat hospitalized patients with severe COVID-19 disease. The EUA is based on available data from two global clinical trials – US National Institute for Allergy and Infectious Diseases' placebo-controlled Phase 3 study in patients with moderate to severe symptoms of COVID-19, and Gilead's global Phase 3 study evaluating remdesivir in patients with severe disease. Multiple additional clinical trials are ongoing to generate more data on the safety and efficacy of remdesivir as a treatment for COVID-19. Remdesivir remains an investigational drug and has not been approved by USFDA.



About Jubilant Life Sciences Limited

Jubilant Life Sciences Limited is an integrated global pharmaceutical and life sciences company engaged in Pharmaceuticals, Life Science Ingredients and Drug Discovery & Development Solutions businesses. Pharmaceuticals business, through Jubilant Pharma Limited, Singapore (JPL), is engaged in manufacturing and supply of Radiopharmaceuticals with a network of over 50 radio-pharmacies in the US, Allergy Therapy Products, Contract Manufacturing of Sterile Injectibles & Non-sterile products, APIs and Solid Dosage Formulations through six USFDA approved manufacturing facilities in the US, Canada and India. The Life Science Ingredients segment, is engaged in Specialty Intermediates, Nutritional Products and Life Science Chemicals through five manufacturing facilities in India. Drug Discovery & Development Solutions comprises Drug Discovery Services (DDS) business through Jubilant Biosys Limited & Jubilant Chemsys Limited and Proprietary Drug Discovery business through Jubilant Therapeutics. DDS provides innovation and collaborative research through two world class research centers in Bangalore and Noida in India and Jubilant Therapeutics is an innovative biopharmaceutical company developing breakthrough therapies in the area of oncology and auto-immune disorders. Jubilant Life Sciences Limited has a team of around 8,000 multicultural people across the globe and is committed to deliver value to its customers across over 100 countries. The Company is well recognized as a 'Partner of Choice' by leading pharmaceuticals and life sciences companies globally. For more info, please visit www.jubl.com.

For more information, please contact:

For Investors

Vineet Mayer Jubilant Life Sciences Limited E-mail: vineet.mayer@jubl.com

For Media

Sudhakar Safaya Jubilant Life Sciences Limited E-mail: sudhakar.safaya@jubl.com Siddharth Rangnekar CDR India E-mail: siddharth@cdr-india.com

Desiree Crasto Madison Public Relations E-mail: <u>desiree.crasto@madisonpr.in</u> Phone number: +91 9819541498

Disclaimer



Statements in this document relating to future status, events, or circumstances, including but not limited to statements about plans and objectives, the progress and results of research and development, potential product characteristics and uses, product sales potential and target dates for product launch are forward-looking statements based on estimates and the anticipated effects of future events on current and developing circumstances. Such statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties and are not necessarily predictive of future results. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements. Jubilant Life Sciences may, from time to time, make additional written and oral forward looking statements, including statements contained in the company's filings with the regulatory bodies and its reports to shareholders. The company assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changed assumptions or other factors.